exterior and interior design and layout, fixtures, equipment, décor and signs.  Such plans and 

specifications are subject to alteration as may be necessary in Franchisor’s sole discretion.  

Franchisee shall purchase from Franchisor a design service package in the amount of Two 

Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($2,500.00) for the engagement of a Franchisor designated 

Approved Supplier to provide engineering and architectural support in the development and 

construction of the Franchised Business (the “Design Package Fee”). Franchisee shall cause the 

Approved Location to be developed, improved and equipped in accordance with such plans and